issue of the new Shares
was intended to be
applied towards the cost
of a well in the
Company’s Basing area,
which was completed in
October 2022.

All of the net proceeds
were applied towards
the cost of a well in the
Company’s Basing area,
which was completed in
October 2022.

Save for the aforesaid, the Company did not raise funds on any issue of equity securities raising
activities during the past twelve months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

- 7 -

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 459,886,520 Shares in issue. The shareholding
structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the
Closing (assuming that there will be no further changes in the issued share capital of the Company
from the date of this announcement and up to the Closing Date save for the allotment and issue of the
Subscription Shares):

Immediately before issuance of the
Subscription Shares

Immediately upon issuance of
the Subscription Shares

No. of Shares
Approximate

percentage (%) No. of Shares
Approximate

percentage (%)
(Note 5) (Note 5)

Non-public Shareholders
Aspen Investment Holdings Ltd.

(Note 1) 181,194,306 39.40 181,194,306 36.99
Dalian Yongli (Note 2) 132,000,000 28.70 132,000,000 26.95
Jixing (Note 3) 23,600,000 5.13 23,600,000 4.82
Mr. Pingzai Wang (Note 4) 593,167 0.13 593,167 0.12

Subtotal 337,387,473 73.36 337,387,473 68.87

Other Shareholders
Subscriber A – – 23,500,000 4.80
Subscriber B – – 6,500,000 1.33
Other public Shareholders

(excluding the Subscribers) 122,499,047 26.64 122,499,047 25.01

Total 459,886,520 100.00 489,886,520 100.00

Notes:

1. Aspen Investment Holdings Ltd. holds 181,194,306 Shares and is owned as to approximately 80.78% by
吉林省弘原經貿集團有限公司 (Ji Lin Hong Yuan Trade Group Limited*) (“JLHY”) and 19.22% by 長
春市麗源投資有限公司 (Changchun Liyuan Investment Co., Ltd.*) (“Liyuan”). JLHY is held as to 60%
and 40% by Mr. Yuan Jing (“Mr. Jing”) and Mr. Guang Jing (being Mr. Jing’s brother), respectively.
Liyuan is held as to approximately 98%, 1% and 1% by JLHY, Zhou Li Mei and Jing Yue Li,
respectively.

2. Dalian Yongli is directly wholly-owned by Mr. Zhang Zhong (張鐘).

- 8 -

3. Jixing is directly wholly-owned by CCJGSA, which is directly owned as to 66.70% and 33.30% by Mr.